505347660 02/26/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5394443

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MINION NETWORKS PTY LTD	08/01/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INDRASYNC LTD.	
Street Address:	UNIT 2, BUILDING B	
Internal Address:	64 TALAVERA ROAD	
City:	NORTH RYDE, NEW SOUTH WALES	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2113	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14428281	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)626-1700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-326-3939

Email: kmhutchison@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 250 VESEY STREET

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10281-1047

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	013265-0016-999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VISHAL V. KHATRI
SIGNATURE:	/Vishal V Khatri/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=14428281Assignment_Minion_IndraSync#page1.tif source=14428281Assignment_Minion_IndraSync#page2.tif source=14428281Assignment_Minion_IndraSync#page3.tif source=14428281Assignment_Minion_IndraSync#page4.tif

PATENT 505347660 REEL: 048446 FRAME: 0528

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") between Minion Networks Pty Ltd ("MINION"), and IndraSync Ltd. ("INDRASYNC"), (collectively, "Parties") is effective as of August 1, 2018.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, MINION is the owner of INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, including without limitation PATENTS and has agreed to sell, convey, transfer, and assign, to INDRASYNC, all of MINION's right, title and interest in and to the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY; and

WHEREAS, INDRASYNC is desirous of acquiring from MINION said rights in and to the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.

DEFINITIONS

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY means the statutory and other rights in respect of trademarks, inventions, PATENTS, designs, circuit layouts, copyrights, software, confidential information and all other intellectual property rights (whether registered or unregistered), defined in Article 2 of the Convention Establishing the World Intellectual Property Organization of July 1967 that are owned by MINION.

PATENTS means the patents and/or patent applications listed in Schedule A and (i) all applications claiming priority thereto including, without limitation, all continuations, divisions, and renewals thereof, (ii) all Patents throughout the world which may be granted thereon, and (iii) all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for an invention described in any of the patents and/or patent applications listed in Schedule A in any country or countries worldwide, together with the right to file such applications for all forms of industrial property protection and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said patents and/or patent applications listed in Schedule Λ under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, together with all rights to sue or recover and retain damages and costs and attorneys' fees for past, present and future infringement.

ASSIGNMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. MINION hereby grants, conveys, transfers, and assigns (and hereby confirms and memorializes any prior sale, assignment and transfer) to INDRASYNC, its successors and assigns and legal representatives, any and all of MINION's right, title and interest in and to the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.

-1-

- 2. MINION hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and/or other similar authorities to issue Letters Patent or subject property rights in the name of INDRASYNC for its interest as assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 3. MINION hereby agrees, without further remuneration, to promptly execute any necessary documentation relating to or supporting chain of title and/or confirming INDRASYNC's ownership of all right, title, and interest in and to any and all the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY and sign and deliver all documentation, take all rightful oaths and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary for vesting title to the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY in INDRASYNC, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 4. In the event MINION fails to execute such documentation after a reasonable amount of time, MINION hereby appoints INDRASYNC with full and complete authority and power of attorney to act on behalf of MINION and to execute and record as its attorney-in-fact such transfer documentation.
- 5. Each signatory hereto acknowledges that he or she is freely and voluntarily entering into this Agreement and understands the terms of this Agreement and the legal obligations thereby created.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and made effective as of the effective date written above.

MINION NETWORKS PTY LTD

By:

Name: Director

Date: 29/2/2018

MINION NETWORKS PTY LTD

Whyther

Director

Title: Director

Title: Director

Date: 29/2/2018

SCHEDULE A Patents and Patent Applications

Country Code	Category Description	Application No.	Application Date	Title
US	Provisional	61/700,593	September 13, 2012	SYSTEMS, METHODS AND DEVICES FOR NETWORKING OVER A NETWORK
AU	Standard	2013205479	April 12, 2013	SYSTEMS, METHODS AND DEVICES FOR NETWORKING OVER A NETWORK
AU	Standard	2016204037	June 16, 2016	SYSTEMS, METHODS AND DEVICES FOR NETWORKING OVER A NETWORK
US	Provisional	61/794,894	March 15, 2013	SYSTEMS, METHODS AND DEVICES FOR NETWORKING OVER A NETWORK
CA	PCT National Phase	2,884,785	September 13, 2013	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR NETWORKING OVER A NETWORK
EP	PCT National Phase	13837943.3	September 13, 2013	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR NETWORKING OVER A NETWORK
PCT	Ordinary PCT Application	PCT/AU2013/001046	Scptember 13, 2013	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR NETWORKING OVER A NETWORK
US	Provisional	61/832,466	June 7, 2013	SYSTEMS, METHODS AND DEVICES FOR NETWORKING OVER A NETWORK
US	PCT National Phase	14/428,281	September 13, 2013	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR NETWORKING OVER A NETWORK
РСТ	Ordinary PCT Application	PCT/AU2014/000734	July 18, 2014	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR OBTAINING FEEDBACK INFORMATION TO REVEAL GROUP PREFERENCES
US	Provisional	61/856,441	July 19, 2013	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR OBTAINING FEEDBACK INFORMATION TO REVEAL GROUP PREFERENCES
US	PCT National Phase	14/906,177	July 18, 2014	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR OBTAINING FEEDBACK INFORMATION TO REVEAL GROUP PREFERENCES
ЕР	PCT National Phase	14826599.4	July 18, 2014	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR OBTAINING FEEDBACK INFORMATION TO REVEAL GROUP PREFERENCES

CA	PCT National Phase	2918637	July 18, 2014	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR OBTAINING FEEDBACK INFORMATION TO REVEAL GROUP PREFERENCES
AU	PCT National Phase	20142922811	July 18, 2014	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR OBTAINING FEEDBACK INFORMATION TO REVEAL GROUP PREFERENCES
US	PCT National Phase	14/906,244	January 19, 2016	SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR OBTAINING FEEDBACK INFORMATION TO REVEAL GROUP PREFERENCES